costs of 10%. With an increase of costs by 20%, the programme is still worthy (EIRR of

20%). However, with an increase of the aggregate costs by 50%, the EIRR with 16%.  A

decrease of benefits by 10% to 50% still yields an EIRR greater than the 11%.

36. In terms of scenario analysis, the programme remains profitable with an increase

in programme costs by 20% and a simultaneous decrease in benefits by 20%. But an

increase of costs by 50% with a simultaneous decrease in benefits by 50% and more will

generate an EIRR 11%, which is lower than the social discount rate (13,4%).

37. The sensitivity tests of the programme suggest that the programme is robust and

worthwhile, especially if we consider the conservative assumptions made in the

NPV 13,4%,
830,826

-1 000 000 000

0

1 000 000 000

PY1 PY2 PY3 PY4 PY5 PY6 PY7 PY8 PY9 PY10 PY11 PY12 PY13 PY14 PY15

Total Benefits ('000 SDG) Net Incremental Eco Costs ('000 SDG)

Cash Flow ('000 SDG) NPV 13,4%

computation of the benefits. The programme therefore has a positive impact on

household welfare and allows farmers a higher propensity to participate to its activities.

Table 6. Sensitivity analysis

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (SA)

   ∆%
Link with the risk

matrix
IRR NPV (SDG)

Base scenario   24% 830.826.100

Project benefits 10%
Combination of
risks affecting
output prices,

yields and
adoption rates

25% 1.021.735.309

Project benefits -10% 22% 639.916.890

Project benefits -20% 20% 449.007.681

Project benefits -50% 11% -123.719.948

Project costs   10% Increase of labour
costs and input

non labour costs (
i.e. fertilizator,

seeds)

22% 722.999.500

Project costs   20% 20% 615.172.900

Project costs   50% 16% 291.693.102

1 year lag in ben. Risks affecting
adoption rates

and low
implementation

capacity

20% 605.236.734

2 years lag in ben. 18% 406.304.313

3 years lag in ben. 16% 230.878.897

Sudan

Sustainable Natural Resources and Livelihoods Programme

Project Design Report

Annex 5: Social Environment and Climate Assessment (SECAP) Review Note

Document Date: 15/07/2019

Project No. 2000002105

Report No.

Near East, North Africa and Europe Division
Programme Management Department

1

Annex 5:  Social Environment and Climate Assessment (SECAP) Review
Note

1.  Major landscape characteristics and issues

1.1. Socio-Cultural context

Sudan is situated in north-eastern Africa with a coastline bordering the Red Sea. It is the

third largest country, in size, in Africa. Sudan has been in conflict for most of its